

SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 4956 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 14627 OF 2012
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

STATE OF M. P.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

PRATAP SINGH & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay Condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered. A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from any of the respondents.

The matter was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and again on 8th May, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**“Notices be re issued to both respondents through
the concerned District Court in addition to usual mode.
List again on 1.9.2014.”**

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued to both respondent through registered AD as well as through Special Judge, Narsinghpur, M.P. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received back from any of the respondents. Service report from District Court has been received stating therein that notice could not be served upon both the respondents as they are not found at the given address.

The matter was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and lastly on 22nd January, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**“Despite last opportunity granted to the Ld. Counsel for
the petitioner, fresh and complete address in respect of both
respondents has not been filed.**

**List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for further
directions.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh address of both the unserved Respondent's till date.

The matter above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber with this Office Report for further directions.

DATED this the 12th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc